

No. 21-2561

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,  
*Intervenors-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1700  
Fax: (512) 474-2697

JUDD E. STONE II  
*Counsel of Record*  
Solicitor General  
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov

LANORA C. PETTIT  
Principal Deputy Solicitor General  
Lanora.Pettit@oag.texas.gov

CODY RUTOWSKI  
Assistant Solicitor General  
Cody.Rutowski@oag.texas.gov  
Counsel for Intervenors-Appellants

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction .....	1
Argument .....	2
I. The State Intervenors Are Entitled To Intervene. ....	2
A. The State Intervenors' motion was timely.....	2
1. The State Intervenors promptly moved to intervene once the federal government abandoned its defense of the Public Charge Rule.....	2
2. The original parties fail to identify any prejudice they may face that should factor into the timeliness analysis.....	13
3. The State Intervenors will suffer substantive and procedural harms if they cannot defend the Public Charge Rule.....	17
4. The federal government's extraordinary abandonment of its defense of the Public Charge Rule warrants allowing the State Intervenors to intervene.....	20
B. The State Intervenors satisfy the other requirements for intervention as of right.....	21
C. Alternatively, the Court should permit the State Intervenors to intervene under Rule 24(b)(1)(B). ....	24
II. The Federal Government's Conduct and the Resulting Consequences Warrant Rule 60(b) Relief.....	24
III. This Court Should Allow the State Intervenors To Defend the Public Charge Rule on Appeal, and the State Intervenors Will Likely Prevail. ....	25
Conclusion .....	26
Certificate of Service.....	288
Certificate of Compliance .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Am. Petrol Inst. v. EPA</i> , 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 714 F.3d 932 (6th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , No. 20-601, 2022 WL 618961 (U.S. Mar. 3, 2022) .....	2, 4, 13, 16, 25
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	18
<i>Illinois v. City of Chicago</i> , 912 F.3d 979 (7th Cir. 2019).....	4, 16, 20
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020) .....	5
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	19
<i>Flying J, Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 578 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	17, 21, 22
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	26
<i>Liu v. Sec. &amp; Exch. Comm’n</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020).....	16
<i>Lopez-Aguilar v. Marion Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 924 F.3d 375 (7th Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>Pennsylvania v. DeVos</i> , No. 1:20-cv-1468 (D.D.C. filed June 4, 2020).....	6-7, 9
<i>Puffer v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 675 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	23
<i>Reich v. ABC/York-Estes Corp.</i> , 64 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536U.S. 765, 70 (2002) .....	4
<i>Schultz v. Connery</i> , 863 F.2d 551 (7th Cir. 1988).....	14

*Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
 101 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1996) ..... 24

*Texas v. Biden*,  
 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 14

*Texas v. Cook County*,  
 141 S. Ct. 2562 (2021) ..... 4, 25

*Tineo v. Att’y Gen.*,  
 937 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2019) ..... 18

*United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.*,  
 340 U.S. 36 (1950) .....19, 20

*United States v. Rice*,  
 673 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 18

*Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski*,  
 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021) ..... 22

*Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
 630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 14

*Wolf v. Cook County*,  
 140 S. Ct. 681 (2020) ..... 26

**Statutes and Rules:**

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(A) ..... 22

28 U.S.C.:

    § 530D(a)(1)(B)(ii) ..... 10

    § 530D(b)(2) ..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P.:

    19(a) ..... 23

    19(a)(1)(B) ..... 23

    24(a) ..... 22

    24(a)(2) ..... 14, 21, 23

    24(b)(1)(B) ..... 24

    24(b)(2) ..... 23

    60(b) ..... 1, 24, 25

**Other Authorities:**

Brief for the Federal Respondents at 37, *Arizona v. City & County of San Francisco*, No. 20-1775 (U.S. Jan. 12, 2022)..... 9

Bethany A. Davis Noll & Richard L. Revesz, *Regulation in Transition*, 104 Minn. L. Rev. 1, 26 (2019) .....5, 12

Defendants' Answer to Plaintiffs' First Amended Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief, *Pennsylvania v. DeVos*, No. 1:20-cv-1468 (D.D.C. Jan. 19, 2021), ECF No. 135 ..... 7

Defendants' Brief in Opposition to Texas' Motion to Intervene, *Pennsylvania v. Rosenfelt*, No. 1:20-cv-1468 (D.D.C. Feb. 2, 2021), ECF No. 141..... 7

Defendant's Opposition to Texas's Motion to Intervene at 3, *Women's Student Union*, No. 3:21-cv-1626 (N.D. Cal. May 6, 2021), ECF No. 28..... 8

Defendant's Opposition to Texas's Motion to Intervene at 4, *Women's Student Union*, No. 3:21-cv-1626 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 22, 2021), ECF No. 98..... 8-9

Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, 84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019)..... 17, 21, 22

*Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds; Implementation of Vacatur*, 86 Fed. Reg. 14,221, 14,221 (Mar. 15, 2021) .....15

Joint Motion to Hold Case in Abeyance, *Pennsylvania v. Rosenfelt*, No. 1:20-cv-1468 (D.D.C. Feb. 3, 2021), ECF No. 143..... 9

Intervenor-Defendant State of Texas's Notice of Motion and Motion To Intervene as Defendant, *Women's Student Union v. Dep't of Educ.*, No. 3:21-cv-1626 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 7, 2021), ECF No. 19..... 8

Michael R. Dreeben, *Stare Decisis in the Office of the Solicitor General*, 130 Yale L.J. .... 6

Motion to Intervene by the States of Arizona, Alabama, Arkansas, Indiana, Kansas, Louisiana, Mississippi, Montana, Oklahoma, Texas, and West Virginia, *City & County of San Francisco v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.*, 992 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. Mar. 10, 2021), ECF No. 143 (in lead case No. 19-17213) ..... 3, 6, 11, 15

Opposed Motion for Leave to Intervene as Defendant-Appellants,  
*Casa de Md., Inc. v. Biden*, No. 19-2222 (4th Cir. Mar. 11, 2021),  
 ECF No. 215 ..... 3, 15

Opposed Motion to Intervene as Defendant-Appellants,  
*Cook County v. Wolf*,  
 No. 20-3150 (7th Cir. Mar. 11, 2021), ECF No. 25-3 ..... 2, 3, 15
